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Mr. Matthew Widner

Evans Management Services
871 38" Avenue

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Subject: Access Agreement to Properties at 747 Lewelling
Boulevard and 15275 Washington Avenue, San
Leandro, CA

Drear Mr., Widner:

The Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACHSA) has
required Shell Oil Products US (SHELL) to perform a soil vapor
survey (survey) which will include the above referenced properties.
Delta Consultants (DELTA) has been retained by SHELL to
perform this survey.

On December 7, 2007 I contacted you regarding access to the above
referenced properties which, at that time, included a Smog
Certification Station (former SHELL service station) addressed
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA and Salel’s Mobile
Home Park, addressed 747 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro CA. You
stated as the management company for these properties, it would be
your responsibility to contact the owner, Salel Enterprises. At your
request we sent you a work plan and property access agreement on
December 7, 2007 detailing the survey and requesting access to the
properties. We then contacted you on December 13, 2007 regarding
these documents. You stated you did not receive them and we sent
you another copy. In various phone conversations since that time
you have stated you received the documents, had passed them on to
Mr. Robert Guilford of Salel Enterprises, reminded him of it several
times but had not heard back from him.

If we do not hear back from you regarding access to these properties
within two wecks from the date of this letter (March 18, 2008), we
will need to contact the ACHSA regarding our inability to obtain
access these properties. If you will not allow SHELL to perform
this survey the ACHSA may require the property owner to perform
the survey.
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Please feel free to contact me at 408 826-1880 regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

JLlef] A s

Richard A. Garlow, M.S., P.G.
Project Manager

ce: Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES o) ~
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 31, 2007 _ : {510) 587-6700

FAX (510 337-8335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 8. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Frank Salel
Salel Enterprises
P.O. Box 5099
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000372 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101226,
Shell#129460, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94579

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Salel;

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Addendum to
6/15/2007 Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan,” dated August 27, 2007. The Addendum
adequately addresses the technical comments in our July 10, 2007 correspondence regarding the
proposed soil vapor survey. The scope of work proposed in the “Soil Vapor Investigation Work
Plan,” dated June 15, 2007 and the August 27, 2007 Addendum are approved for
implementation.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» January 8, 2008 —Soit Vapor Investigation Report

» 45 days following end of First and Third Quarters — Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleumn
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.




Denis Brown
Frank Salel
August 31, 2007
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents fo the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responstble parties for cleanup of teaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker {in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http/Awww. swrch.ca goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following;
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the infermation and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becorning ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.




Denis Brown
Frank Salel
August 31, 2007
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25209.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for sach day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.
:u&l’g*&
\Avoa

Ty Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Repart Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc. Tom Hargett
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200,
San Jose, CA 95119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
July 10, 2007 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 §. Wilmington Ave.,
Carson, CA 90810-10392

Mr. Frank Salel
Salel Enterprises
P.O. Box 5099
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RQ0000372 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101226,
Shell#129460, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94579

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Salel:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted documents entitled, "Soil Vapor
Investigation Work Plan,” dated June 15, 2007 and “Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter
2007, dated April 15, 2007. The June 15, 2007 Work Plan presents responses to technical
comments contained in our December 29, 2006 correspondence. In our December 29, 2006
correspondence, we requested that you propose plans for re-evaluation of the potential for indoor
air vapor intrusion from on site and off-site contamination to assess whether the SVE system has
been effective in reducing soil vapor concentrations at the site and off-site to below levels of
potential concern. The Work Plan proposes a soil vapor survey consisting of five soil vapor
sampling locations. Based on our review of the case file and proposed scope of work, we request
that the proposed scope of work be expanded as discussed in the technical comments below.
Therefore, we request that you submit a Revised Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan by
August 27, 2007.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Off-site Soil Vapor Survey. The proposed scope of work for the off-site soil vapor survey is
generally acceptable. However, we request that you add one soil vapor sampling location
near existing well S-9 as shown on Revised Figure 2, which is included as an attachment.
Please include these plans in the Revised Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan requested
below.




Denis Brown
Frank Salel
July 10, 2007
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2. On-Site Soil Vapor Survey. Only two soil vapor sampling locations are proposed on site.
We request that you expand the soil vapor sampling on site to include additional locations
where elevated concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were previously
detected in soil vapor, soil, and groundwater and adjacent to likely sources of contamination.
Minimum additional recommended locations are shown on the attached Revised Figure 2.

3. Soll Vapor Sampling within Building. Soil vapor samples collected in May 1993 inside the
on-site building contained up to 390,000 micrograms per cubic meter of benzena. The
highest concentration was measured in the shallowest soil vapor sample collected 2 feet
below the floor of the building. A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system operated at the
perimeter of the building between May 1898 and August 1999 and intermittently during
October 2000. It is unknown whether the SVE system was effective in removing VOCs
beneath the. interior of the building. In addition to the proposed method for collecting soil
vapor samples from a depth of 5 feet bgs, we request that you also collect subslab soil vapor
samples to investigate the highly elevated concentrations of benzene detected in soil vapor
previously collected 2 feet bgs. We request that subslab and deeper soil vapor samples be
collected from a minimum of two locations within the building. '

4. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections, Well Survey Results, and Recommendations for Future
Actions. Qur December 29, 2006 correspondence requested that you present a minimum of
two hydrogeologic cross sections, a sensitive receptor survey, and recommendations for
future actions in the requested Work Plan. The Work Plan proposes the preparation of a site
conceptual model (SCM} and Corrective Action Plan (CAP} following collection of the soil
vapor sampling data. Preparation of an SCM and CAP following the soil vapor survey is
acceptable. The SCM is to include hydrogeologic cross sections and a sensitive receptor
survey.

5. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the SWRCB Geotracker website indicates that
analytical results and copies of the "Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan,” dated June 15,
2007 and “Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2007,” dated April 15, 2007 have not
been submitted to the Geotracker website. Analytical data and water level data from the
Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2007 have also not been submitted. Pursuant to
CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including
monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT
program, must be fransmitted electronically -to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the
internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to
collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a
regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and
longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically
to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in
regulatory compliance, please upload the requested information to the Geotracker website.




Denis Brown
Frank Salel
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reporis to Alameda County Environmental Health (Aftention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» August 27, 2007 — Revised Soil Vapor investigation Work Plan

» 45 days following end of First and Third Quarters —~ Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleurn

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for ail public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload {(ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {UUSTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://iwww.swrcb.ca.goviusticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports subrmitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your.case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (310) 567-6791.
Sincerely,
[‘\‘\ll.&/.&mﬂ

Jérry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Revised Figure 2

Enclosure: ACEH Efectronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce:  Tom Hargett, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 175 Bernal Road, Suite 200,
San Jose, CA 95119

Donna Brogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Tom Hargett
Subject: RE: 15275 Washington Ave, San Leandro

Based upon your request, the schedule for work plan submittal for case RO0372 is extended to June 15, 2007.

Regards,

Jery Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Heatth
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510-547-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

jerry. wickhom@acgov.org

From: Tom Hargett [mailto: THargett@deltaenv.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2007 9:21 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: 15275 Washington Ave, San Leandro

As we discussed on 5/29/07, Delta requests an extension of the work plan for soil vapor testing for this
site to June 15, 2007. Thank you.

Tom Hargett

Delta Consultants, Inc.

175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA
408-826-1868

Toll Free: 1-800-477-7411

Member of Inogen
www.inogenet.com

Confidentiality Notice: {f you are not the intended recipient of this email, please delete. Thank you,

5/29/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Joe Rounds .
Cc: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'
Subject: RO0372: Former Shell Service Station at 15275 San Leandro

Joe,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of a work plan for case RO0372 is extended to May 15,
2007.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alomeda, CA 94502-4577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

ety wickham@acgov.org

From: Joe Rounds [mailto: JRounds@deltaenv.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 27, 2007 4:34 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Former Shell Service Station at 15275 San Leandro

Hi Jerry,

In a letter dated Decernber 29, 2006, you requested a workplan to evaluate the potential for indoor air vapor
intrusion, at least two hydrogeologic cross sections, clarification to a well survey, and a site conceptual model.
Delta has been workirtg on the above mentioned workptan but has run into problems with locating historic files.

Delta, on behalf of Shell, respectfully requests an extension to the deadline for the workplan of May 15, 2007.

Thanks,
Joe Rounds

Project Engineer/Manager

DELTA CONSULTANTS, INC.

E-mail address: jrounds@deltaenv.com
Direct: 408.826.1871

Cell: 408.679.8540

Toll free: 800.477.7411
www.deltaenv.com

Member of Inogen
www.inogenet.com

Confidentiality Notice: If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please delete it. Thank
you.

3/27/2007
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
December 29, 2006 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Frank Salel
Salel Enterprises
P.O. Box 5099
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0000372, Sheli#129460, 15275 Washington Avenue, San
Leandro, CA 94579

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Salel:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, "Quarterly Monitoring
Report — Third Quarter 2006,” dated October 15, 2006. The “Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third
Quarter 2006,” presents the results from semi-annual groundwater monitoring, which indicate that
the concentration of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline in off-site well S-9 increased
significantly during the past year from 2,800 micrograms per liter {(ug/L) in July 2005 to 22,500
ng/L in July 20086.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Vapor Extraction and Potential Vapor Intrusion. Vapor transport to indoor air was
identified as the primary pathway of concern based on soil vapor sampling conducted at the
site in 1993 and evaluated in a risk-based corrective action report (Vadose Zone
Characterization and Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation dated June 23, 1897).
Soil vapor samples collected in May 1993 inside the on-site building contained up to 380,000
micrograms per cubic meter of benzene. The highest concentration was measured in the
shallowest soil vapor sample collected 2 feet below the floor of the building. A soil vapor
extraction (SVE) system operated at the site between May 1998 and August 1999 and
intermittently during October 2000. The SVE system included subsurface horizontal piping
around the perimeter of the on-site building to address the elevated concentrations of
benzene in soil vapor. In a document entitied, “Regulatory Response,” dated November 8,
2005, Shell concluded that SVE was no longer a viable remedial alternative due to tow
hydrocarbon concentrations in influent to the SVE system. ACEH concurred that operation of
the system was not required pending re-evaluation of potentiai human health risks. The
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aboveground remediation system was removed in May 2002. We request that you propose
plans for re-evaluation of the potential for indoor air vapor intrusion from on site and off-site
contamination to assess whether the SVE system has been effective in reducing soil vapor
concentrations at the site and off-site to below levels of potential concern. Please present
your plans in the Work Plan requested below. In addition, please identify the current use of
the on-site building and identify any expected land use changes for the site or adjacent
property to the southwest if known.

2. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. We request that you prepare a minimum of two
hydrogeologic cross sections for the site. One of the cross sections is to extend in an
approximately east-west direction through well $-9, S-5, and S8-1 to help evaluate the
increasing TPHg concentrations in well $S-9. A second cross-section should be oriented in a
general north-south direction through the suspected source areas. The cross sections are 1o
show the lateral and vertica! extent of soil layers encountered, the location of the tank pits,
dispensers, buildings, and SVE systemn piping, where groundwater was first encountered in
borings and the static water levels, screen intervals for monitoring wells and grab
groundwater samples, observations of free product, staining, and odor, and analytical results
for soil and groundwater samples. Please present the cross sections in the Work Plan
requested below.

3.  Well Survey Results. Please clarify the locations of water supply wells in the area of the
site. The “Corrective Action Plan,” dated June 24, 1997 and prepared by Enviros indicates
that three wells are located within “4-mile of the site in the downgradient direction but does
not show the wells on a map or indicate the distance to the closest well. A “Site Vicinity and
Well Survey Map,” prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. and included in the
report entifled, “Third Quarter 20054 Monitoring report,” dated October 15, 2004 shows well
locations on a map but does not present any information on the wells and the well
designations are different than those presented in the “Corrective Action Plan.” We request
that you prepare a map showing the focation of all wells within 2,000 feet of the site and a
table listing well construction details for the wells. Well construction details are to include the
well diameter, screen slot size, total depth of the boring, depths of the screened interval,
depths of the filter pack, year of installation, and other construction details that may be
relevant. The status of the water supply well, whether active, decommissioned, or unknown
is to be included where known. Please present your results in the Work Plan requested
below

4. Additional Future Actions. The site currently has ongoing semi-annual groundwater
monitoring with no plans for future investigation or cleanup activities. We request that you
review the substantial case file for this site to develop a site conceptual model or
recommendations for future actions. The site conceptual model or recommendations for
future actions are to be presented in the Work Plan requested below.
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FJECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Heaith (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» March 27, 2007 — Work Plan
-« April 15, 2007 — Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2007
e October 15, 2007 — Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2007
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. '

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker {in PDF format}. Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '



Denis Brown

Frank Salel
December 29, 2006
Page 4

FROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleantup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of vialation. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,
tg _;\,(3
Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) tnstructions

cc: R. Lee Dooley, Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc., 175 Bernal Road,
San Jose, CA 95119

Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 10011 Street, 17" floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVH ES
October 22, 2002 ENVIRDRNMENTAL PRGTECTION ‘
1131 Herbor Bay Farkway, Suite 220
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RO 372

Ms. Karen Petryna

Shell O1] Products US

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

RE: Shell Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro - Request for Total Fuel Oxygenate
Analyses

Dear Ms. Petryna:

The case file for the referenced site was recently reviewed, up to and including the September 2002
Cambria Environmental Technology third quarter 2002 monitoring report. This review was primarily
conducted to identify the current suite of target compounds sought in water samples collected from the
various wells within the network. Our review revealed that a number of potential fuel oxygenates may
not have been sought historically from samples collected from these wells.

Please direct your consultant to analyze all samples collected during the next scheduled sampling event
for the presence of total fuel oxygenates (MtBE, TAME, EfBE, DIPE, and TBA) and lead scavengers
(EDB and 1,2-DCA / EDC) using EPA Method 8260. Such expanded analyses may be required to
cortinue depending upon what is found.

" In addition, you are reminded that all reports for this case, as well as all other Sheil Oil Products US
cases, are to be submitted under Shell Oil Products US cover that is signed, under penalty of perjury, by
the official Shell Oil Products US project representative.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely, s

=Seott Q. Seery/ CHMM
Hazardous Miterials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB .
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Env. Technology, Inc., 1144-65™ St., Ste. B, Oakland, CA 94608




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
February 9, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

STID 1507 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE: (Former) Shell Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Ms. Petryna:

" Thank you for our receipt of the November 8, 2000 Cambria letler report sent in response to the
October 5, 2000 correspondence from this office regarding the operation of the sotl vapor
extraction (SVE) system and well SR-1.

Cambria reports that their personnel visited the site on three occasions in October 2000 to restart
and troubleshoot the SVE system. Cambria indicates the system would not remain running. The
cause of this problem.was not determined. Cambria also presents the results of influent
concentration analyses for a vapor sample collected during their final site visit in October. This
sample appears to confirm an earlier assertion of low influent concentrations. In addition,
reported benzene concentrations were <0.0314 ppmv (<0.1 ug/l), the laboratory reporting limit
for this analyte. . .

Cambria also presents an argument for not restoring the function of well SR-1. Cambria offers
that nearby wells S-3, -5, and -7 should provide adequate coverage in vicinity of SR-1. Thisisa
reasonable perspective provided the noted wells, in addition to well S-8, remain accessible during
each scheduled sampling and/or monitoring event. Please be aware that upon closure of this case,
well SR-1 must be properly destroyed under permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency.

Operation of the SVE system is not required at this time pending reevaluation of potential human
health risks.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely, T




Ms. Karen Petryna

Re: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
February 9, 2001

Page 2 of 2

ce:

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program

Datren Croteau, Cambria Env, Technology, 1144 65" St., Ste. B, Oakland, CA 94608

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardsley LLP, 1221 Broadway, 21* Floor,
QOakland, CA 94612 ,

Richard Waxman, Wendell, Rosen, Black & Dean, P.O. Box 2047,
‘Oakland, CA 94604-2047

John Verber, Larson & Burnham, 1901 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94604
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . 4 .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
October 5’ 2000 ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-67C0
STID 1507 FAX {510) 337-8335

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE: (Former) Shell Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed a recent evaluation of this case in order to determine its current status with
respect to the operation of the sotl vapor extraction (SVE) system. The four latest Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) reports, dated February 28, March 29, September 1,
and September 22, 2000, were reviewed to determine SVE operation during the 4™ quarter of
1999, and the 1%, 2™ and 3" quarters of 2000.

It appears that the SVE system has not been in operation since August 1999,

Cambria states in their 4" quarter 1999 report that intermittent shut downs of the SVE system
have resulted in poor run-time efficiencies. Consequently, the SVE system was reportedly not
operated during the 4™ quarter 1999 due to a reported decrease in influent concentrations. The
report goes on to indicate *...[t]he system was pulsed on October 7, 1999, and influent and
effluent samples were collected. However, the samples were not picked up by Sequoia
Laboratories, therefore, lab data for the October 7, 1999 sampling event is not available”.
Cambria indicates that the system will be restarted in April or May 2000 to confirm low influent
concentrations.

Cambria’s 1% quarter 2000 report states “...[s]ince influent concentrations have decreased, the
system was not operated during the first quarter of 2000”. No mention of the October 7, 1999
influent and effluent sample analyses is made, nor are the laboratory results for such provided.
Cambria informs that they will troubleshoot the intermittent shut downs of the SVE system
during the second quarter of 2000, and reiterates that the system will be restarted in April or May
of 2000.

Cambria’s 2" quarter 2000 report indicates that the system was not operated during that quarter.
No mention is made of previous plans to restart the system in April or May and troubleshaot the
reported problems. However, the report now states that “...[t|he SVE system will remain off due
to low influent concentrations™. As before, no laboratory data are provided to support this
determination.




Ms. Petryna

Re: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
October 3, 2000

Page 2 of 2

Cambria’s 3™ quarter 2000 report essentially restates, with respect to the status of the SVE
system, the conclusions of the previous report. Although attached to this report are graphical
representations of reported SVE influent and effluent concentrations over the operative life of the
system, the October 1999 data do not appear to be represented. In the absence of documentation
supporting the expenditure of resources to “troubleshoot™ the system, it appears that the earlier
proposals to do so have never been fulfilled.

At this time Equilon is directed to reinstate the operation of SVE system before the onset of the
rainy season in order to evaluate its efficacy as a viable remediation alternative at this site.

Upon receipt of several quarters of laboratory data, be it from continuous or pulsed operation of
the SVE system, a determination can be made with consultation with this office whether or not it
is appropriate to shut down the system. Such concurrence was not sought from this office
previously.

In addition, Cambria has also reported that well SR-1 has had an “obstruction” first noticed
approximately 6 months ago. Cambria reports that this obstruction appears to be sand that fills
the well casing up to ~ 1.5 from grade. No explanation for the presence of this sand had been
provided, nor has there been any apparent effort to remedy the problem.

Please submit your plans to salvage well SR-1 to regain full use of it as a sampling and
monitoring point prior to the next scheduled sampling and monitoring event.

Please call me at (5183 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

cott O. Seéry, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Tom Peacock, ACDEH

Chuck Headlee, RWQCR

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardsley LLP, 1221 Broadway, 21* Floor,
QGakland, CA 94612 _

Richard Waxman, Wendell, Rosen, Black & Dean, P.O. Box 2047,
QOakland, CA 94604-2047

John Verber, Larson & Burnham, 1901 Harrison St., Qakland, CA 94604
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March 31, 2000

Mr. Tom Berkins

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Ke: Cerdiified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:

Former Shell Service Station
15275 Washington

San Leandro, CA
: Incident No. 97088270
Dear Mr. Berkins:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Salel Enterprises, PO Box 5099, Qakland, CA 94605-0099

Sincerely,

R

Ailsa 8. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank California 91510-7869
Salel Enterprises, PO Box 5099, Oakland, CA 94605-0099

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc,

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170
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November 23, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Relocation of Equiva Services LLC West Coast Administrative Center
Dear Mr. Seery:

Effective December 1, 1999, Equiva Services LLC will relocate its West Coast Administrative Center
from Carson, California to Burbank, California. Please send future correspondence that would formerly
have gone to the Carson address to the following address:

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
. P:O.Box 7869
- Birbask, California 91501-7869

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this address change. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have any questions.

Sincerely, 37/9 o3 Qféje Sale ”

ooy o
Iy @ Qé -

Karen Petryna P.E. (o7 21 tuifdaload. .

Civil Engineer J7ATIN 422 1%* st Preas ~

Equiva Services LLC avcl, " -

Science & Engineering, West Coast 5857 5251 ¥ ?

(559) 645-9306 1673 3760 o te _

(559) 645-5643 fax A .

(510) 719-7182 mobile <8 [7ed 150 5. Ceaw .

Email: kepetryna@equiva.com Yy .. 5N 3 .'a oot Fong ‘"




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
May 4, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9336
STID 1507

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  (Former) Shell Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Petryna:

~ This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2)asa
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
May 4, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
¢losure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item .1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and {ill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site. '

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address) '

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

April 14, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1507 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, <CA 94553

RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO - WELL INSTALLATION WORK PLAN

Dear Mr. Perez:

I have reviewed the April 13, 1998 Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) Monitoring Well Installation Work
Plan, transmitted the same date via facsimile. The 'work plan
calls for the installation of an additiomal grcund water
monitoring well at the adjoining mobil home park, located west of
the site. The new well will be constructed adjacent to former
goil vapor sample location S8G-5.

The cited Cambria work plan is accepted as submitted.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions
and when field work is scheduled to begin. '

Sincerely

cery, CHMM
Materials Specialist

cC: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Chuck Hedley, RWQCB
‘'Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Diane Lundguist, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.0O. Box 259, Sonoma, CA 94576-0259
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, CA 94612



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 12, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameds, CA 94502-8577
STID 1507 | (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524

RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO - CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed a review of the case file for this site with
respect to implementation of the pending corrective action plan
(CAP). Such review included, among other documents, the June 23,
1997 Weiss Associates (WA) document entitled "Vadeose Zone
Characterization Report and Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action
Evaluation,” the August 13, 1997 Enviros, Inc. Site Investigation
Report, and June 24, 1997 Enviros, Inc. Corrective Action Plan.

This office accepts, with conditions, the June 24, 1997 Enviros
CAP recommendation to use soil vapor extraction (SVE) as a means
to 1) mitigate theoretical benzene inhalation risks of occupants
of the former station building, and 2) reduce overall benzene
concentrations in soil gas and, therefore, benzene mass
underlying the southern portion of the site. The proposed SVE
CAP includes the installation of one additional SVE well, 8V-1.

This acceptance is conditioned upon:

1) Regular system performance monitoring to, among other
elements, determine the efficacy of the pre-existing grcund
water monitoring wells (S-1, -3, -5, -7, and -8) as vapor
extraction points;

2) Should the performance of the proposed SVE system not mest
expectations, evaluate the use of and, where appropriate,
install supplemental system components - e.g., "pasgive"
air inlet wells, air injection, ground water depression
pumps, and/or additional horizontal well galleries; and,

3) The installation of, at a minimum, one additional ground
water monitoring well within the adjoining mobil home park
in proximity to soil boring SG-5 (Note: Benzene was
identified previously at a concentration of 20,000 ug/m® in
s0il gas collected at 4’ depth).




Mr. Perez

RE: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
January 12, 1998

Page 2 of 2

I understand that final system design, which includes selection
of the initial airstream abatement equipment {(e.g., thermal
oxidation, carbon absorption, etc.)}, will be completed upon
receipt of this acceptance letter. Therefore, please submitwyggy

final system design within 90 days oF The date of this Tetter
You may IMcIUdE Your well 1nstallation work plan at that time.

Please cal e at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.
Sincerelyy //Z:;/ :

. i

—— o

(@) 0.
Hazgartdous

¢ry, CHMM
Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Stephen Hill, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Diane Lundquist, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.0. Box 259, Sonoma, CA 94576-0259
Brad Boschetto, Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 25370, Santa Ana, CA 92799
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21lst Floor
Oakland, CA 924612
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Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1221 BROADWAY, 2151 FLOCR
OAKLAND, CA 94612-1837
TELEPHONE (510) 4513300

Fax (510) 451-1527

-t

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO: Mr. Scott Sccry FROM: Jonathan W. Redding, Esq.

FAX: 337-9335 ' DATE: December 23, 1997

CLIENT CODE: 16281

If copy is illegible or incomplete,
please call (510) 451-3300.

PAGES: 3 (including cover)

MESSAGES:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO BE PROTECTED BY THE
ATTORNEY-CLIEN1 OR OTHER ATTORNEY PRIVILEGES. IT 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE.
IF YOU ARE NOT THE ADDRESSEE OR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING FAGSIMILES TO THE
ADDRESSEE, THEN YOQU HAVE RECEWED THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR. IN SUCH CASE, YOU ARE NOT
AUTHORIZED TO USE, DISSEMINATE, DISTRIBUTE OR COPY SUCH FACSIMILE BUT ARE REQUESTED TO
TELEPHONE THE SENDER AND MAIL THE FACSIMILE TO THE SENDER AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS,




DEC-23-97 TUE 16:53

JAMEE . SFPER, INCS.
PHILIF M. JELLEY, INC.
GRRALD ¢, S5m0

LAWKFE NCE R BHEFP
RICHARD T. wHITE

MIC AL M. wALdH

. ARITTAIN HAGEGGER
VIRGINIA PALMER
TIMOTHY 1, SMALLERERD
SIEPHEN M. JUJDRSON
STEPHEM M. WiLLIAMS

o SIATIIAN W, nERDIMNE
BETH E. ALPERDN
KRISTIN A&, PACE
MIGHAEL M. &, GCDAREE
ANTONIA L. MORE,
SARAH RELE | DUN MCCUAIS
PHILIF E. DRYEPAI &

JAY M, GOLOMAN

KEHHMT |- &1MMERMARN
MICHAFR S WARD

JEAN T, FUING

FATIMA BMUNRSON CVANRS

EITZGERALD, ABBITT & BEARDSLEY LLF
ATTORNEYS AT bLAW
1221 BROADWAY, 2157 FLOOR
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-1837

TELEPHOME: (SID} #hl-a:5a

PLEASE REPVY TO!

P, Q. Box IPRSE7
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA DLGQL-2BES

Decsmber 23, 1837

VIA FACSIMILIE (510)337-9335

Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care

7 Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 84502-6577

P, 02/03

o™, SITERERALD (BGO-(2IS
el H, ARRSTYT 1D&P-IMAR
CHARLES A, REARDSLFY (AR2./D83

e s .

FACSIMILE: {S10) a4s1- 1527

Re-: Former Shell Service station, 275 Washington
Avenue. San Leandro, California '

pDear Scott:

This latter is written pursuant

to Shell’s regquest that the

owner inform you that it consents to the placement of the proposed

soil vapor gas extraction and t
pe managed and monitored by Shell at no expen
do not make any representations whether or not
appropriate means of solving th
that Shell's environmental consu
will work and will resolve the problems on the property
owners can make productlive use of the property.

explanations and reservations,

owner’'s consent teo preceed to ingtall, operate,
Lreatment system pursuant te the County’'s specifications and

reguirements.

Please call nme if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

e problem, however,

pleage consider this

reatment systems cn the property Lo
gse to the owner. We
cuch a eystem ig the
we ace hopeful
1tants have proposed a system which

so that the
With these

letter as the
and monitor a

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY LLP

Bﬁgmﬂvm W Recdden (JD 033:4((7

Jonathan W. Redding

13/33/87 (LeanLifilnsbs
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY

%

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
July 23, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL MHEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1507 {510) BB7-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Qil Products Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO - ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN

Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed review of the July 22, 1997 Enviros, Inc. letter
work plan entitled "Response to ACHCSA Correspondence dated July
17, 1997." The cited Enviros document proposes a limited soil
boring and soil vapor survey (8VS) in the northern portion of the
site to augment that recently completed elsewhere about the site
by others.

The scope of the cited Enviros work plan has been accepted with
the following changes:

1) The locations of soil borings and SVS points have been
modified to reflect expected potential receptor locations
(SEE attached map and photograph) .

2) Cne additional scil boring/SVS point has been added to
provide additional coverage.

Please contact me at {510) 567-6783 when field work has been

attachment

ag: Mee Ling Turng, Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, 8San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steve Long, Weiss Associates
Diane Lundguist, Enviros, Inc.
Brad Boschetto, Shell 0il Products Company
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbkott & Beardsley
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "’ "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

July 17, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
STID 1507 {510) 337-9335 {FAX)
Mr. Alex Perez
Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524
RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,

SAN LEANDRO - CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN AND RESULTS OF RISK-
BASED CORRECTIVE ACTICN EVALUATION

Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed review of the June 23, 1397 Weiss Associates
(WA) document entitled *"Vadose Zone Characterization Report and
Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation” and June 24, 1997
Enviros, Inc. Corrective Action Plan. The cited WA document
reports the regults of the recent soil vapor survey (8VS8) and
soil sampling field work at the site, and evaluates the
theoretical risk to receptors at both the former Shell site and
adjoining mobile home park. The cited Enviros document proposes
corrective action intended to remediate latent fuel contamination
at the site and mitigate the perceived risk.

The WA Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation
included the determination of site specific target levels {SSTL)
for several potential exposure pathways based on concentrations
of target compounds (e.g., benzene, etc.) in soil, soil wvapor,
and ground water media. The result of this evaluation is:

© Benzene concentrations exceed calculated SSTLs for
volatilization to indoor air from soil and ground water
source media at the residential 1E-5 target risk level.

0o Benzene levels in ground water exceed the SSTLs and maximum
contaminant levels (MCL) for drinking water.

As you are aware, the residential exposure scenario was chosen to
reflect the presence cf the mobile home park adjacent to the
former Shell site, and to accommodate uncertainties with respect
to future land use of the contiguous property as a whole. The
drinking water determination appears strictly academic, however,
due to the reported absence of drinking water wells near the
site, because affected ground water is present at shallow (<10
foet) depth, and the fact that homes and businesses in this area
of San Leandro are connected to municipal supplies.



Mr. Perez

RE: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
July 17, 1997

Page 2 of 3

Enviros, in turn, evaluated site geology, historical site
assessment data, and the resgults of the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation in
development of their proposed corrective action plan (CAP).
Enviros has proposed the use of soil vapor extraction (SVE) as a
means to mitigate potential exposure risk to occupants of the
former station building and reduce benzene soil concentrations
through use of several existing wells at the site, the
installation of a dedicated SVE well, and installation of an
array of horizontal "wells" around the perimeter of the station
building. Extracted vapors would be treated by a suitable method
housed in an above-ground treatment enclosure. In order to
ensure SVE’s ultimate effectiveness at this site, Enviros
indicates a SVE test will be performed to aid final system
design.

This office concurs that SVE may have potential as a suitable
remediation and risk mitigation technology for this site, and
that the SVE test should be performed. Therefore, approval to
perform this test is hereby given. Approval for the final CAP
will occur only upon favorable review of the SVE test and
proposed system design.

On a related issue, recent SVS data from pointg S8G-5 and 8G-9, in
addition to shallow soil analytical data from well S-16, indicate
concentrations of both soil wvapor and soil (S-16 @ 5') exceed
SSTLs for benzene. Thege data, consegquently, warrant the
performance of a limited SVS/soil sampling program in the
northern portion of the site to: '

o Identify >8STL benzene concentrations and potential
receptors

o Identify and delineate potential vapor pathways (e.g.,
coarse-grained fill materials, etc.)

o Fully encompass all areas of the site which may require
incorporation into the final CAP scope

Therefore, this office requests the submittal of a brief scope-
of-work for this additional assessment task. As time is of the
essence due to pending lease negotiations at the site, please
submit this plan as soon as possible so that the field work
associated with this project may occur concurrently with the SVE
tests and final system design.



Mr. Perez

RE: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
dJuly 17, 1997

Page 3 of 3 '

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.
Incidently, I will be away from the office between July 24 and
July 30, 1997. However, I will make time to review any
submittals which may arrive by Tuesday, July 22nd.

Sincerely,

. eery, CHMM
Senior HaZardous Materials Specialist

cec: Mee Ling Tung, Director
‘ Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steve Long, Weigs Assgociates, 5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
Diane Lundgquist, Enviros, Inc.
P.O. Box 259, Sconoma, CA 94576-0259
Brad Boschetto, Shell 0il Products Company
P.0. Box 25370, Santa Ana, CA 927359
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, CA 94612




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

April 30, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} B67-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX}
STID 1507

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524

RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO -~ WORK PLAN FOR RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION /
SOIL VAPQOR SURVEY

Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed review of the April 21, 1997 Weiss Associates
(WA} work plan describing steps to collect soil gas, ambient
outdoor air, and soil core samples from and adjacent to the
subject site. This work plan is a revision of the previous WA
work plan dated August 20, 1997, reflecting changes discussed
during our meeting on April 10, 1997.

I understand that the collection of data in the fashion proposed
is necessary to complete the pending Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) evaluation. I also understand that a second round
of data collection will occur within 6 months to account for
potential temporal variations at the site, and to corroborate the
initial datasets. I further understand that the scope of the
next round will be substantially based on the results of the
initial work, and will also include an evaluation of potential
preferential vapor pathways (e.g., utility conduits, etc.) that
may affect subsurface vapor transport to receptor locations
remote to site source areas.

The cited revised WA work plan has been accepted as submitted and
as clarified above. I understand that field work is scheduled to
begin May 5, 1997. Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should this

schedule change.

7

Sincerely,

( Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
!

e




-
-

Mr. Perez

RE: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
April 30, 1997

Page 2 of 2

ce: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steve Long, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
Brad Boschetto, Shell 0il Products Company
P.O. Box 25370, Santa Ana, CA 32799

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley

1221 Broadway, 21st Floor

Oakland, CA 94612
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 84608-24117 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

June 27, 1996

Scott O. Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company, Weiss Associates (WA) is responding to your
letter dated June 2, 1996 and our follow-up telephone conversation on June 21, 1996 with Shell
engineer R. Jeff Granberry and Shell hydrogeologist Brad Boschetto. As we agreed in our
conversation, Shell and WA will classify Shell’s underground storage tank (UST) cases that you
oversee according to the classification system outlined in the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM)’s Standard Guide for Risk-Based Action at Petroleum Release Sites. At our
upcoming meeting, we will compare the ASTM system with the State Water Resources Control
Board’s “Prioritization System for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites.”

We also agreed to discuss the vadose zone investigation that you requested in your May 20,
1996 letter for the former Shell service station at 15275 Washington Avenue in San Leandro. WA
will prepare a workplan draft for the meeting. In addition, as we discussed, WA will shortly submit
an investigation workplan addendum and has scheduled the field work for the Shell service station at
1784 150th Avenue in San Leandro. The field work is scheduled for the week of July 22. WA will
notify you of the exact time and date before beginning the work.

Our meeting is scheduled for Friday, July 26, 1996 at 9:30 am at Shell’s Concord office.
Shell and T look forward to discussing these cases with you. Please call me if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

1,,4/——

Thomas FOJut
Project Hydrogeologlst

Vo R, Jetf Granberry, Shell Oil Products Company
Brad Boschetto, Sheil Oil Products Company
Mee Ling Tung, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attormey’s Office
Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
May 20, 1996 ‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
STID 1507 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

Mr. Jeff Granberry

Shell ©il Products Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA . 94524

RE: (FORMER} SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRC - REQUEST FOR HUMAN HEATTH RISK BASED
CORRECTIVE ACTION EVALUATION

Dear Mr. Granberry:

This letter is in follow-up to my telephone conversations last
week with both you and Brad Boschetto of Shell 0il Products
Company (Shell). Our conversations were regarding the need to
evaluate posgsible human health risks due to exposure to latent
fuel compounds in soil and ground water by receptors located both
at the subject site and adjoining properties.

This subject was one topic of discussion at our meeting February
22, 1996 at Shell’s Concord office with Mr. Kevin Graves of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region (RWQCB), among others present. As you may recall, the
consensus of the group that day was: 1) a risk evaluation was
clearly needed for this case; 2) due to uncertainties associated
with the future use of the former Shell station site and current
adjoining property uses, residential exposure scenarios would be
employed during the risk evaluation; and, 3) should, following
this evaluation, it be concluded that a theoretical exposure risk
exists, Shell would propose means of eliminating, reducing, or
otherwise mitigating such risk.

Please submit a work plan which clearly degcribes the process
Shell plane to follow during their evaluation of human health
rigk associated with the release at this site, including what
additional information is needed, if any, and the means of
acquiring it. This work plan is due within 90 days of the date
of this letter. '

Please contact me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Senidty Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Granberry

RE: 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
May 20, 1996

Page 2 of 2

cC: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ravi Arulanantham, RWQCB
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Brad Boschetto, Shell 0il Products Company
P.0O. Box 4848, Anaheim, CA 22803
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., ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ' o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTCOR
RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

February 1, 1996 Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Divisior

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 25(

STID 1507 ' Alameda CA 94502-6577
{510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-933F

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concoxrd, CA 94524

RE: (FORMER) SHELL SERVICE STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO - REQUEST FOR HUMAN HEALTH RISK-BASED
CORRECTIVE ACTION ANALYSIS

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I have completed review of the November 29, 1995 Enviros, Inc.
Corrective Action Plan - Addendum and supplemental reports
submitted under shared cover. Thig addendum was submitted in
response to a request for additional information following my
review of the original Enviros Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated
April 17, 1995.

As we recently discussed, in response to the Octcber 16, 1995
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) report entitled
"Recommendations to Improve the Cleanup Process for California‘s
Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks (LUFTg)," the California State
Water Quality Control Board (SWRCB) has requested that local
agencies evaluate LUFT cases with respect to human and
environmental risk, and rank them according to such risk (i.e.,
"low" vs. "high" risk). On January 5, 1996, supplemental
instructions were issued by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCR) in order to assist those agencies
respongible for oversight of LUFT sites in their determination of
such risks, among other topics. We have been instructed to
incorporate the methodologies described in the American Society
of Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard for Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA), ASTM E-1739-95, in this risk-evaluation
process.

I have evaluated the subject case in context with this recent
shift in the way LUFTs are now to be prioritized. I was assisted
in the final stages of review by DPr. Ravi Arulanantham, Staff
Toxicologist with the RWQCEB. We have concluded that this site
requires a human health risk-based anal“'is in ordet” to determine
how this site ‘should be Prigeftized, ‘and whether the Enviros CAP -
as amended provides adequate protection from potential exposure
to nearby receptors.




Jeff Granberry

RE: Shell, 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
February 1, 1996

Page 2 of 3

The determination for requiring further RBCA analysis is based on
the following issues:

o Residential property (mobil home park) lies direcﬁly
adjacent to and hydraulically downgradient of the site, UST
excavation, and western-most dispenser island area

o Little or no documented source removal has occurred with
respect to both the UST excavation and dispenser island
areas

o Previous environmental assessments indicate encountered
sediments (SAND) were “satwrabed® with gascline at
approximately 5’ Bélow grade (BG) in borings S-3 and S-4,
located adjacent to the western-most dispenser area;
exploratory trenches excavated to evaluate the lateral
extent of the release in the unsaturated zone indicate
elevated levels of fuel compounds (e.g., 10 ppm benzene) in
material encountered at shallow depth (< 10’ BG) very
proximal to the adjoining mobil home property, ~ 40’ from
the UST excavation, and beyond the apparent western limits
of the western-most dispenser area

o Boring logs for S-8 and S5-9, located west of the western-
most dispenser area and site in general, respectively,
suggest fuel contaminants from the western-most dispenser
area may be exploiting shallow f£ill materials which appear
to trend towards the west, in the directicn of and which
underlie porticng of the mobil home park

o Both a previous soil vapor survey and on-going monitoring
program have identified elevated concentrations of gascline
compounds in both soil gas and sampled ground water from
gsampling points located on the mobile home site, among
others; historic high fuel compound concentrations have
been identified in water sampled from wells SR-1, S-3, and
S-5 located directly proximal to the adjacent mobil home
park

o Ground water depth is very shallow, historically ranging in
depth between approximately 5 and 9’ BG

Comparison of data accumulated during the course of the
investigation with ASTM E-1739-95 Tier 1 risk-based screening
level (RBSL) values for specific exposure scenarios indicates
that, under certain scenarios, the RBSL values are exceeded.
Under such circumstances, you must either: 1) determine site-
specific target levels (SSTL) and appropriate points of




Jeff Granberry

RE: Shell, 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro
February 1, 1996

Page 3 of 3

compliance if you decide the Tier 1 RBSLs are not appropriate,
typically based on an analysis of the cost of achieving Tier 1
RBSLs with the cost of a Tier 2 {(or 3) analysis, considering the
probability that the Tier 2 (or 3) site-specific goals will be
significantly less costly to achieve than Tier 1 goals, or 2)
perform the corrective action necessary to achieve Tier 1 RBSL
values.

The benefit of moving to higher tiers is that it allows you to
develop more cost-effective corrective action plans because the
conservative assumptions of earlier tiers are replaced with more
realistic site-specific information. Some additional assessment
work may be needed, however, in order to determine site-specific
parameters for evaluating plausible exposure scenarios and
consequent risk to receptors.

I understand that you are planning to meet with staff of the
RWQCB, tentatively scheduled for February 22, to discuss many of
the Alameda County sites. I would suggest that this meeting may
present a good opportunity to discuss, and even brainstorm, these
iggues in more detail so that, as a team, we can determine the
best approach. Hence, unless you feel otherwise, I would be
willing to wait until that time to finalize resolution to these
issues.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions or
would like to discuss this case.

Sincerely,

cc: Jun Makishima, Acting Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
11/ Ravi Arulanantham, RWQCB
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Dianne M. Lundgquist, Enviros, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 94576-0259
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RAFAT A. BHAHMID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /4.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- Alameda County CC4580
STID 1507 Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

February 16, 1935

Mr. Lynn Walker
Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 294524

RE: SHELL STATION, 15275 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Walker:

I have completed a review of the case file for this site, up to
and including the January 5, 1995 EMCON 4th quarter 1994 gsampling
report. The cited report proposes a reduction of sampling
frequencies in a number of the wells in the multi-well network
agsgsociated with this investigation. However, in the absence of a
comprehensive corrective action plan (CAP) associated with this
sampling frequency reduction, this proposal is denied at this
time.

Data presented in the June 29, 1590 GeoStrategies, Inc. (GSI)
agquifer test report indicates both "step (draw-) down" and "slug"
tests were performed on the on-site recovery well (SR-1) and nine
monitoring wells, respectively, during March 19920. GSI reports a
wide range of K and T values and lack of linearity following
their evaluation of these test data, a symptom of the
heterogeneity and complexity of underlying sedimentary units.

GSI indicated their follow-up plan to use, what was termed as,
the Shell 0il Company "Simulated Benzene Transport Model" to
evaluate the effect of "natural attenuation" as a viable
remediation alternative and element of a remedial action plan, or
RAP. To date, no further mention of the RAP or benzene model
evaluation has been presented.

At this time, pursuant to Section 2720 et seqg. of Article 11,
Corrective Action Requirements, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR), please prepare and submit a CAP which presents
an evaluation of the CAP elements required under this article.
Certainly, intrinsic bioremediation/attenuation should be one of
the evaluated alternatives.

The requested CAP is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by April 17, 1995.
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Mr. Lynn Walker

RE: 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
February 16, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should there be any questions or
if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Sttt /0. Z

z v, CHMM
Senicor Haxa

dous Materials Specialist

cgQ: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attcrney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Departwment




gettler — ryan inc.
' ' qeneral contractors

(j/n

Mr. Larry Scto Fee Faid $u5b T ———
Department of Environmental Health - T e
Hazardous Materials Program Daie !D/&.D/@ -
80 Swan Way, Room 200 T—— e
Qakland, California 94621

Reference: Former Shell Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Gentlemen:

In response to vyour letter to Shell Oil Company, dated October 6, 1983, we arc
forwarding a check in the amount of $450.00 to cover the deposit for the soil and
groundwatcr investigation being conducted at the above referenced location.

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questicns or comments.

Sincerely,

{&g&’h}z

John P. Werfal
Project Manager

enclosure

¢cc:  Ms, Diane Lundquist, Shell il Company

1992 national avenue . hayward, california 94545-1787 . 783-7500
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Certified Mail #P 062 127 662 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415)

October 6, 1889

Mr. Ray Newsome

Senior District Engineer .
shell 0il

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524

RE: Former Shell Stationm, 15275 Washington Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr. Newsome:

We have received the quarterly monitoring report dated July 13, 1989,
that was prepared by Geo Strategies, Inc., for the above site. We do
not have a deposit/refund for the investigation/remediation at this
site. Please send us a deposit/refund check for $450.00, made payvable
to the County of Alameda, within ten (10) days of the receipt of this
letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials Specialist u

LS :mnc

o

cc:  8an Leandro Fire
RWQCEH
Howard Hatavama
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files
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IHSTRUCTIONS

SENERAL

In box titted "EMERGERCY™, indicate whether emeryency response personnel
and gguipsent were involved at any time.  If so, ¢ Hazardous Material
Incident Report chould be filed with the State Office of Erergency
Services (DER) at ZBOO Meadowview Road, Sacramento, LA 95332, Copies of
the DES report form may be chtatned at your local underground tank
permittisg dgency. Indicate whether the QES report has heen filed as of

the date of this report.

n space provided, enter state tank 10 numbar if known. State [0 numbers
have been assigned to a1l tanks thet are on file with the State Water-
kesources fontrgl Bourd. Enter today's date in the box titled "Report Date“
ntep Yocal and Regiona! Hater Quality Contral Board case numbers 1f

anwn. Enter the US EPA far111tg number 1f applicable,

REPORTED BY

Enter yoar TEME s teiepnoné number and address.

Indicate which party you
represent., and pravide company or ayency wame,.’ ) - .

RESPGES‘B{n PARTY

Enter the name, telephone number cuntac1 persan, and address of the
party responsible for the Teak, or mark gnknown, For tank leaks, the
responsibie party wouid nurma11y he the tank OWNET . -

SIFE LBCRTIQH )

- Enter snfermat:sn regarding the tanh fac1ltty -and surruundzng area. Ifa . .

- knpwn Lank ar fac113ty 15 not involved, enter general Jocation of the
contamination site. as best possible; i e.. street city, county, z1p,
CrOgs %ttcet, dnu type of area. . ,

GEREJEK

s n&ﬁdrduJ
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fnter: thﬂ CA> number s; {*f kﬂUWF\¢ namelsy, and quanhlttes 1ast of d]l
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8. SUURCE/CAUSE

indicate saurne(s) of déscharge. Pr&vide dete1¥s on taLx age; capacity
cand material if a tank is invoived, " Check box{es) indicating cause cf
discharge., HMore than one bux may be thecked if appropriate,

-, _RESGURCES AFFECTEDIAT Ri&ﬁ

In :section t1t1ed "RESOURCES AFFECTED" indicate whether any of the -~ . .
resources iisted have been affected (“YES"), will not be affected [¥HO"}.
or may be affected {“ThREhTE&ED“) by the releasé, Check “UNEKOWNY 1f
-unsure of the status of 4 resource, Specify any unlisted resouries which
_dre, or may be, inydlved under *OTHER", The same instructitons apply to
the section titled "WATER SUPPLIES AFFECTED." - Giveé the number of water
. wells affected or threatened, if known. Provide the name of the grauné»
" water basin underinﬁg the s:te. if known. 1n the space pro»1éea.

10.  COMMENTS -

Use this spacé fﬂ elaborate on any aspects of the 3nfideﬁt Comments on
cleanup work or planning or related dnvestigations should be reporteé o
& separate Cleanup Track1ng Repert. : .

1. SIGRATURE
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Shell Oil Company

INGBI;;TRICT P. 0. Box 7004
“ARK.ET 3468 Mt. Diablo Bivd.

Suite B103
Lafayette, CA 94549.7004
{415) 2834200

o

November 7, 1986 i Fi

Mr. Dale Boyer

California Regional Water
Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson St., Room 6040

Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Dale:

LOCATION;

Shell has a lease termination agreement with the property to remove all
underground tanks and lines.

A review of our monitoring well report indicates free-floating product on
ground water in one monitoring well. —

Shell is scheduling routine monitoring and removal of product as required
until site assessment plan is complete.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me (415) 283-4200.

Very truly yours,

7 W Nt

R. G. Newsome
Sr. District Engineer

Attach: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release(Leak}/Contamination
Site Report

cc + Attach: Alameda County Division of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Toxic Substances Control Division
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INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL

In box titled "EBEPGENLCYY, indicate wheiher smergency response personnel
and eguipment were invaived at any time. If so. & Hazardous Material

- Incident Rgpert should be filed wilth the State Office of Emeryency

Services {DES) al 2800 Meadowyiew Road, Sacrumento, A 95837, Coples of
the UES report foew msy be obtained ab your logal underground tank
pempitling agency. Indicate whether the JES report bas been filed as of

the dates of this report.

{n space provided, enter state tank I0 number if known, State 10 numbers
have peen assigned bo all tanks that are on file with the Stete Water
Respurces Lontrol Board, Enter today's date in the box titled "Report Dafe".
Enter lTocal -and Regional Water Quality Control Board case numbers i

known. Enter the US EPA facility number if applicable.

REPORTED BY

Enter your name, telephone number and address,
represent, and praovide Company Or agency name.

indicate which pariy wyou

RESPOMSIBLE PARTY

Drter the name. tcelephone number, contact person, and address of the
party responsibie for the Teak, or mark unknown, For tank leaks, the
responsible party weuld normally be the tank owner,

SITE LCCATION

Enter infompation regarding the tank faciiity and surrounding area, If a
known tank or facility is not involved, enter genersl Tocation of the
contamination site as hest possibies i.e., street, city, county, zip,
¢ross strest, and type of area.

THPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Enter names of the Tocal agency., Regicnal Board dndfor Touxic Substances
Control Divisien [TSCD) regional office invelved and & contact person and
telephone number for each.

SUBSTANCES ITNVOLVED

gEnter the [AS number{s} (if known), name(s}, and guantities Tost of all
nazardous substances involved. Attach an extra sheet if more than two
substances are invelved. Be as specific as possible.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT

Pravide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the
discharge. More than ane bex may be checked in the sections titled "How
Biscovered” and "Meihod Used To Stop Discharge® if appropriate,

iG.

1L

i

SOURLE/CAUSE

Indicate source{s) of discharye. Provide detaiis on tenk age; capacity
amnd material if a tank iz involved, Check box{es) indicating cause of
discharge. More than one hox may be checked if eppropriate,

HESOURCES AFFECTED/AT RISK

In section titied "RESQURCES AFFECTED™ indicate whother any of the
resources listed have been affected [“YCS"), will not ba affected {"RO"Y,
or may be affected {FTHREATLHED') by the release. Chack "UNENGWE® Of
unsure of the status of a resource. Specify any unlisted rescurces which
are, or may be, involved under "OTHERY, The same instructions apply io
the section titied “WATER SUPPLIES AFFECTER.™ G&ive <he number of water
wells affected or threatened, if known. Frovide the name of the ground-
waler basin underliying the site, if known, in the space provided,

COMMENTS

Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident. {oumments on
cieanup work or pisnning or refated investigations should bhe reporied on
& separate Cleanup Tracking Repert,

S1GRATURE

Sign the form in fhe space provided.

DISTRIBUTION

Hand deliver or matl copies of the form as foliows:

1}

2)

01

Original - Local Agency 33

State Hater Resources

Division of Hater Quality
nderground Tank Program
P, 0. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95301

Regianal Water Quality
Control #eard

4) Toxic Substances Control
Givision
Underground Tank Program
T14/744 P Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Control Board

5} Owner/responsible party

HLVOE IS0 AUTTRS

TaiTM 15:40ioad VINGOAITYD
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IHSTRUCTIONS

SENERAL

In box titted "EMERGERCY™, indicate whether emeryency response personnel
and gguipsent were involved at any time.  If so, ¢ Hazardous Material
Incident Report chould be filed with the State Office of Erergency
Services (DER) at ZBOO Meadowview Road, Sacramento, LA 95332, Copies of
the DES report form may be chtatned at your local underground tank
permittisg dgency. Indicate whether the QES report has heen filed as of

the date of this report.

n space provided, enter state tank 10 numbar if known. State [0 numbers
have been assigned to a1l tanks thet are on file with the State Water-
kesources fontrgl Bourd. Enter today's date in the box titled "Report Date“
ntep Yocal and Regiona! Hater Quality Contral Board case numbers 1f

anwn. Enter the US EPA far111tg number 1f applicable,

REPORTED BY

Enter yoar TEME s teiepnoné number and address.

Indicate which party you
represent., and pravide company or ayency wame,.’ ) - .

RESPGES‘B{n PARTY

Enter the name, telephone number cuntac1 persan, and address of the
party responsible for the Teak, or mark gnknown, For tank leaks, the
responsibie party wouid nurma11y he the tank OWNET . -

SIFE LBCRTIQH )

- Enter snfermat:sn regarding the tanh fac1ltty -and surruundzng area. Ifa . .

- knpwn Lank ar fac113ty 15 not involved, enter general Jocation of the
contamination site. as best possible; i e.. street city, county, z1p,
CrOgs %ttcet, dnu type of area. . ,

GEREJEK

s n&ﬁdrduJ

gt names oF tne TULa; agaacv, anfona1 Board and/ur Tonic Substante'
Controd Division {1500} regional office Invokyed and a- contect person and
ut.epnoﬂe ﬁuwher far thh,r .
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8. SUURCE/CAUSE

indicate saurne(s) of déscharge. Pr&vide dete1¥s on taLx age; capacity
cand material if a tank is invoived, " Check box{es) indicating cause cf
discharge., HMore than one bux may be thecked if appropriate,

-, _RESGURCES AFFECTEDIAT Ri&ﬁ

In :section t1t1ed "RESOURCES AFFECTED" indicate whether any of the -~ . .
resources iisted have been affected (“YES"), will not be affected [¥HO"}.
or may be affected {“ThREhTE&ED“) by the releasé, Check “UNEKOWNY 1f
-unsure of the status of 4 resource, Specify any unlisted resouries which
_dre, or may be, inydlved under *OTHER", The same instructitons apply to
the section titled "WATER SUPPLIES AFFECTED." - Giveé the number of water
. wells affected or threatened, if known. Provide the name of the grauné»
" water basin underinﬁg the s:te. if known. 1n the space pro»1éea.

10.  COMMENTS -

Use this spacé fﬂ elaborate on any aspects of the 3nfideﬁt Comments on
cleanup work or planning or related dnvestigations should be reporteé o
& separate Cleanup Track1ng Repert. : .
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